It must present in detail 

all measures, checks, interventions and actions needed, in accordance with the new tender, to 

ensure the continuity of service. The total annual number of hours for non-permanent employees 

may not be less than, upon penalty of exclusion, 7,800 (seven thousand eight hundred) hours. 

3. The description of the organisational and operational modes which would be adopted for 

replacements due to holidays, sick leave, sudden absences or other motives provided for by the 

work ratio (methods of staff rotation and replacement), in order to ensure continuity in service